

Supreme Court of Florida

No. SC16-2182
LT 4D13-4351, 4D14-146

RICHARD DELISLE,
Petitioner,

v.

CRANE CO. & R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,
Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

James L. Ferraro, Esq.
David A. Jagolinzer, Esq.
THE FERRARO LAW FIRM, P.A.
600 Brickell Ave., Suite 3800
Miami, FL 33131
jlf@ferrarolaw.com
daj@ferrarolaw.com.

&

Gary M. Farmer, Sr.
FARMER JAFFE WEISSING EDWARDS FISTOS & LEHRMAN P.L.
425 N. Andrews Ave., Suite 2
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
staff.efile@pathtojustice.com
farmergm@att.net

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 07/31/2017 02:18:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	12
A. Validity of <i>Daubert Enactment</i>	13
1. <i>Daubert Invalid on Separation of Power Grounds</i>	13
2. <i>Daubert Must Not Be Presumed Valid</i>	16
3. <i>Daubert Review Defers To Trial Judge On Evidence</i>	19
B. <i>Marsh</i> – Not <i>Frye</i> – For Scientific Opinion	21
C. Damages Not Excessive	27
D. <i>Fabre</i> and Its Fault Issue For Non-Parties	35
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Font Size	40
Certificate of Filing and Service	40

Table of Authorities
Cases

Adams v. Saavedra, 65 So.3d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	30
Ails v. Boemi, 41 So.3d 1022 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2010)	35
Allred v. Chittendon Pool Supply Inc., 298 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1974)	28, 32
Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp., 177 So.3d 489 (Fla. 2015)	28-29
Baan v. Columbia County, 180 So.3d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	13
Borel v. Fiberboard Paper Prods. Corp., 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973)	24
Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores, 232 S.W.3d 765, 771 (Tex. 2007)	24
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	32-33
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	34
Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. Inc., 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	19
Chiles v. Children, 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	16
Citrus County v. McQuillen, 840 So.2d 343 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	35

City of Jacksonville v. Bowden, 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914)	17
Crane Co. v. Delisle, 41 Fla. L. Weekly D 2133 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 14, 2016)	27
206 So.3d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	4, 15, 28
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1, 13, 20, 21, 34-35
Fabre v. Marin, 623 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	36
Fla. Jai Alai Inc. v. Lake Howell Water & Reclam. Dist., 274 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1973)	17
Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	11, 21, 23
General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	20
Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg. Inc., 445 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	39
Grobman v. Posey, 863 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	36
Hadden v. State, 690 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1997)	8
Haven Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n., 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	16
Heller v. Shaw Industries Inc., 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	20-21
Ibar v. State, 938 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	19

In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code, 210 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 2017)	18
Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	34
Lagueux v. Union Carbide Corp., 861 So.2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	38-39, 40
Laskey v. Smith, 239 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1970)	32
Lassitter v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, 349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1977)	33
Liggett Group LLC v. Campbell, 60 So.3d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 67 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2011)	30
Maines v. Fox, 190 So.3d 1135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	13
Marsh v. Valyou, 977 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	22
Myers v. Celotex Corp., 594 A.2d 1248 (Md. 1991)	23
Owens Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. McKenna, 726 So.2d 361 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	29
Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Kayton, 104 So.3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	29
Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Naugle, 103 So.3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	28
Quiet Tech. DC-8 Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd., 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	20

R.C. v. State, 192 So.3d 606 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2016)	13
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Grossman, 96 So.3d 917 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	40
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin, 53 So.3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010), <i>rev. den.</i> , 67 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2011)	30
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend, 90 So.3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	30
Southeast Floating Docks Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 82 So.3d 73 (Fla. 2012)	17
Stokes v. State, 548 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	23
Tragarz v. Keene Corp., 980 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
U.S. Sugar v. Henson, 823 So.2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	11
W. R. Grace & Company-Conn. v. Daugherty, 636 So.2d 746 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994)	37-38
Warner v. Ware, 182 So. 605 (Fla. 1938)	33
Wiegmann v. AC&S Inc., 24 A.D.3d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2005)	23
Winner v. Sharp, 43 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1950)	33

Florida Constitution

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	10, 13
--------------------------------	--------

Art. V, § 1, Fla. Const.	10, 13
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	10, 13, 16-17, 18

Florida Statutes

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2015)	1, 13, 20, 21-22
§ 768.74, Fla. Stat. (2013)	31-32, 34
§ 768.81, Fla. Stat. (2011)	35-36

Uncodified Statutes

Chapter 13-107, § 1, Laws of Florida	1, 13-14, 15
--	--------------

Rules of Evidence

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2012)	1, 13, 22
-----------------------------------	-----------

Federal Regulations

51 Fed. Reg. 22612	25
--------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occup. Safety & Health Admin., <i>Safety and Health Topics</i> , https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/asbestos (accessed July 14, 2017)	25
